including the borrowing base. Pending any specific application, we may initially invest funds in short-term marketable
securities or apply them to the reduction of short-term indebtedness. We cannot predict whether the proceeds invested
in such short- term securities will yield a favorable return.

S-12

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and total debt and equity at December 31, 2016 (i) on an
actual basis and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes offered hereby and the use of the net proceeds to
pay down a portion of our North American senior indebtedness borrowed pursuant to the senior secured credit facility
of GFNRC, Lone Star, Pac-Van and Southern Frac. See �Use of Proceeds.� The table should be read in conjunction with
our financial statements, the notes to our financial statements and the other financial data included in or incorporated
by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of December 31,
2016

Actual
As

Adjusted
(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents 6,388

Senior and other debt:
Asia-Pacific Leasing Senior Credit Facility 83,787 83,787
North America Senior Credit Facility 188,037
Credit Suisse Term Loan 9,932 9,932
8.125% Senior Notes due 2021 (1) 70,104 70,104
Notes offered hereby �  5,392
Other 9,490 9,490

Total senior and other debt 361,350

Equity:
Cumulative preferred stock 40,100 40,100
Common stock 3 3
Additional paid-in capital 121,187 121,187
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (10,942) (10,942)
Accumulated deficit (15,926) (15,926)

Total General Finance Corporation stockholders� equity 134,422 134,422
Equity of noncontrolling interests 84,878 84,878

Total equity 219,300 219,300
Total debt and equity 580,650

(1) For financial statement purposes, the 8.125% senior notes due 2021 are recorded at their aggregate principal
amount net of unamortized debt issuance costs.

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 27

S-13

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The following description is a summary of the material provisions of the Indenture and the notes. It does not restate
the Indenture in its entirety. We urge you to read the Indenture because it, and not this description, defines your rights